
            

 

Corporate Committee 

 
TUESDAY, 25TH NOVEMBER, 2014 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Griffith (Vice-Chair), Adamou, M Blake, Ejiofor, 

Elliott, Engert, Ibrahim, Jogee, Opoku, Ozbek and Wright 
 
Quorum: 3 Councillors 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (late items 

will be considered under the agenda items where they appear.  New items will be 
dealt with at item 13) 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a prejudicial interest in a matter 

who attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered: 
 
(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest becomes 
apparent, and 
(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter and must withdraw 
from the meeting room. 
 
A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Register of Members’ Interests or the subject of a pending 
notification must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure. 
 
Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal interests and prejudicial interests are 
defined at Paragraphs 5-7 and Appendix A of the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 



 

2 

4. DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Part 4, section B, Paragraph 

29 of the Council’s Constitution. 
 

5. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 6)  
 
 To consider and agree the minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2014. 

 
6. TREASURY MANAGEMENT SEPTEMBER 2014 MID-YEAR ACTIVITY AND 

PERFORMANCE UPDATE  (PAGES 7 - 16)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director for Finance on the Council’s treasury management 

activities and performance in the six months to 30th September 2014.  
 

7. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 - 2017/18  (PAGES 
17 - 48)  

 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Finance to present the proposed Treasury 

Management Strategy Statement for 2015/16 to 2017/18 to this Committee prior to it 
being scrutinised by Overview and Scrutiny Committee, re-presented to Corporate 
Committee in January 2015, and lastly to Full Council in February 2015 for final 
approval. 
 

8. INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION  (PAGES 49 - 84)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance informing the Committee of 

the requirements of the 2013 Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS) and the 
action taken to address these; and to advise the Committee of the outcome of the 
independent review of the Council’s internal audit service. 
 

9. ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  (PAGES 85 - 92)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton summarising the key findings arising from the work that 

they have carried out at the Council for the year ended 31 March 2014. 
 

10. EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  (PAGES 93 - 102)  
 
 Report of Grant Thornton on progress delivering their responsibilities as the Council’s 

external auditors. 
 

11. QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  (PAGES 103 - 136)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to advise the Committee on 

the work undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2014/15 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation work, 
including housing benefit fraud investigations. 
 



 

3 

12. CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  (PAGES 137 - 148)  
 
 Report of the Assistant Director of Corporate Governance to advise the Committee on 

the adequacy of the Council’s Risk Management Framework and Policy and the 
activity undertaken to monitor the effectiveness of systems for the management of 
risk across the Council and compliance with them, and in order to facilitate this the 
corporate risk register is submitted to the Committee on an annual basis. 
 

13. ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above. 

 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING    
 
 Thursday 29 January 2015 at 7.00pm 

 
 
 
Bernie Ryan 
Assistant Director – Corporate Governance and 
Monitoring Officer 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

Oliver Craxton 
Principal Committee Coordinator 
Level 5 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 
Tel: 020 8489 2615 
Email:   oliver.craxton@haringey.gov.uk 
  

 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 

 
Councillors: M Blake, Ejiofor, Elliott, Engert, Griffith (Vice-Chair), Ibrahim, Jogee, 

McShane, Meehan (Chair) and Opoku 
 

 
Apologies: Councillor Adamou 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

 

CNCL363.
 

APOLOGIES (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Adamou and from 
Councillors Ibrahim and M Blake for lateness. 
 

 
 

CNCL364.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL365.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

 
 

CNCL366.
 

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 There were none. 
 

 
 

CNCL367.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26th June 2014 be approved as 
a correct record, subject to the name of Councillor Opuku being included 
in the list of those councillors who were present at the meeting. 
 

 
 

CNCL368.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT JUNE 2014 QUARTERLY ACTIVITY 
AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the quarter to 
30th June 2014, and the performance achieved, be noted. 
 

 
 

CNCL369.
 

STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2013/14 AND AUDIT FINDINGS 
REPORT (ISA 260) 

 

  
Kevin Bartle,
[...]

 
RESOLVED: 

 
1. That the contents of the report, and the oral updates given at the 

meeting by Grant Thornton, be noted. 
 

2. That the Statement of Accounts for 2013/14, together with the 
associated Letter of Representation, be approved, subject to any 
final changes required by the conclusion of the audit, being 
delegated to the Chief Financial Officer, in consultation with the 
Chair. 

 
3. That the Audit Findings Report (ISA 260) of the auditors, Grant 

Thornton, be noted and the management responses in the Grant 
Thornton action plan contained within that report be approved. 
 

4. That the Committee place on record its thanks to Kevin Bartle, 
Assistant Director of Finance and Chief Finance Officer, and all 
the Council officers involved in the preparation of the Statement of 
Accounts and Paul Dossett, and his team at Grant Thornton, for 
their sterling work on this matter, and that the Committee’s thanks 
be conveyed to all those concerned. 

 

CNCL370.
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT - PROGRESS UPDATE  

 The Committee received the report of Grant Thornton. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report provided by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, be noted. 
 

 
 

Page 3



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

CNCL371.
 

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT (QUARTER 1)  

 The report was introduced by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management.   She drew attention to action being taken in regard to 
tenancy fraud and the fact that two council properties had been 
recovered and that a further 41 applications were currently under 
investigation.  Anne Woods went on to say that a ‘key amnesty’ was 
being planned, to encourage people who were illegally sub-letting 
council properties to return their keys, without facing prosecution for 
tenancy fraud. 
 
It was reported that in addition to fraud checks being carried out when 
Right- to-Buy applications were submitted, a considerable amount of 
information sharing, both within the Council, and with other authorities, 
was also undertaken to check, amongst other things, if applicants were 
on benefits, and if so, for how long. 
 
In response to a question from a member of the Committee, Anne 
Woods stated that if there was a case for criminal prosecution arising 
from internal employee investigations, the Council would always liaise 
with the police, and that in-house disciplinary measures were carried out 
at the same time as any criminal prosecution. 
 
In response to a question, Tracie Evans, Chief Operating Officer, stated 
that the Annual Audit Plan was presented to the Committee each March.  
Consequently, if Members had proposals regarding identifying and 
prioritising areas of work, and what should be included in the Plan, they 
should discuss the matter with herself and Kevin Bartle, Assistant 
Director – Finance, and If it appropriate the matter would be added to the 
Annual Plan.. 
 
The Chair referred to schools taking action to address priority 
recommendations arising from the probity audit, which had been 
identified following a visit to the school.   He stressed that it had been 
made very clear that if the Committee felt that a school was not 
performing to a sufficient standard they would be asked to attend a 
meeting of the Committee to provide an explanation. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee, Anne Woods stated every 
school in the borough was audited every three years, but possibly 
sooner if there were concerns about its financial affairs.   She went on to 
say that in regard to schools, and any other audits carried out, follow-up 
audit work was undertaken to monitor previous outcomes, and that these 
were included in the regular progress reports submitted to the 
Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be 
noted, along with the actions taken during the quarter to ensure 
audit recommendations are implemented and to address the 
outstanding recommendations during the first quarter 2014/15. 

 
 

Page 4



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
2. That as soon as practicable, the Committee be updated on 

progress taken by Highgate Wood School and Tiverton Primary 
School to address the priority recommendations identified in the 
probity audit following visits to the schools as part of the 2013/14 
Internal Audit Plan. 
 

3. That Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, also 
undertook to investigate the situation regarding the clearing of 
cases associated with council property tenancy fraud and report 
back to the Committee. 

 

CNCL372.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no items of exempt urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL373.
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  

 It was not necessary to pass a resolution to exclude the public and press 
when consideration was given by the Committee to agenda item 12, as 
none were present at the meeting. 
 

 
 

CNCL374.
 

CEJCC MEETING MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 

1. The exempt minutes of the meeting of the Council and Employee 
Joint Consultative Committee (CEJCC) held on 14th July 2014 be 
received. 
 

2. That it be noted that in future, the minutes of the CEJCC would be 
submitted to the Staffing and Remuneration Committee for 
consideration, and not the Corporate Committee, as the CEJCC 
was now a sub-committee of the Staffing and Remuneration 
Committee, following its establishment by Full Council on 21st July 
2014, and not the Corporate Committee, as was the case 
previously. 

 

 
 

CNCL375.
 

ANY ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of exempt urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL376.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 It was noted that the next meeting was due to be held on Tuesday 25th 
November 2014 at 7.00pm. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 8.22pm. 
 

 
 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 29 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

 
 
 
 
COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 
 
 
CHAIR 
 

 
 

Page 6



                 
[...]
Statement 

for 2015/16 to 2017/18 to this Committee prior to it being scrutinised by 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee, represented to Corporate Committee 
in January 2015 and finally to full Council in February 2015 for final 
approval.  Prudential Indicators will be included in the January 2015 
update. 

 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 
 
2.1 Not applicable.  
 
3. Recommendations  
 
3.1 That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 

2015/16 to 2017/18 be agreed and approved for release to Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee before being represented to Corporate 
Committee, subject to updating to reflect the agreed capital 
programme. 

 
4. Other options considered 

Agenda Item 7Page 17



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 5 

 
4.1 None. 
 
5. Background information  
 
5.1 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires all local 

authorities to agree a Treasury Management Strategy Statement 
including an Investment Strategy annually in advance of the financial 
year.  The strategy should incorporate the setting of the Council’s 
prudential indicators for the three forthcoming financial years. 

 
5.2 The CIPFA Treasury Management Code of Practice requires that the 

Treasury Management Strategy Statement is formulated by the 
Committee responsible for the monitoring of treasury management, is 
then subject to scrutiny before being approved by full Council.  
Corporate Committee is responsible for formulating the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement for recommendation to full Council 
through Overview and Scrutiny Committee and in consultation with the 
Cabinet Member for Resources & Culture. 

 
5.3 In previous years the Treasury Management Strategy Statement has 

been presented to Corporate Committee in January before being 
considered by Overview and Scrutiny Committee a few days later.  
However due to the timing of meetings in January 2015, it has become 
necessary for t
[...]
ments for 
internal audit as part of its terms of reference. In order to facilitate this, and 
demonstrate compliance with the PSIAS, an independent review of the 
Council’s internal audit function has been completed.   
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the findings of the 
independent review attached at Appendix A which confirms that, in 
accordance with PSIAS definitions, Haringey’s internal audit service 
generally complies with the PSIAS requirements. 

 
3.2 The Corporate Committee approves the action plan attached as Appendix B 
to address the recommendations included in the peer review. 

 
4. Other options considered 

Agenda Item 8Page 49



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 4 

4.1 Not applicable. 
 

5. Background information  
5.1 In May 2011, the Chartered Institute of Public Finance & Accountancy 
(CIPFA) and the Chartered Institute of Internal Auditors (CIIA) agreed to 
collaborate in the development of the internal audit profession in the public 
sector. As a result, national Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS), 
based upon the mandatory elements of the global CIIA’s International 
Professional Performance Framework have been developed.  

 
5.2 The PSIAS came into force from 1st April 2013 and consists of the following:  

• Definition of Internal Auditing;  

• Code of Ethics; and  

• Standards for the Professional Practice of Internal Auditing.  
 
5.3 The PSIAS replace the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 
Government in the United Kingdom, last revised in 2006. Compliance with 
the PSIAS is mandatory and the Head of Audit and Risk Management is 
expected to report on the level of conformance within her annual report. It 
should be noted that discussions with CIPFA suggest an acknowledgement 
that it may be a number of years before all Local Government Internal Audit 
s
[...]
o

na
l d

oe
s 

no
t p

ro
vi

de
 

se
rv

ic
es

 to
 c

lie
nt

s.
 

g
ra

n
t-

th
o

rn
to

n
.c

o
.u

k

Page 101



Page 102

This page is intentionally left blank



                                                                                 

Page 1 of 8 

 
 
Report for: 
 

Corporate Committee 
 
27 November 2014  
 

 
Item 
number 

 

 

 
Title: 
 

 
Internal Audit Progress Report – 2014/15 Quarter 2 

 

 
Report authorised 
by : 
 

 
Assistant Director of Corporate Governance 
 
 

 

 
Lead Officer: 
 

Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management  
Tel:       020 8489 5973 
Email: anne.woods@haringey.gov.uk   

 

 
Ward(s) affected: ALL 
 

 
Report for: Information 

 
 

1. Describe the issue under consideration  
1.1 The Corporate Committee is responsible for monitoring the completion of the 

annual internal audit plan and the implementation of agreed 
recommendations as part of its Terms of Reference.  
 

1.2 In order to facilitate this, progress reports are provided on a quarterly basis 
for review and consideration by the Corporate Committee on the work 
undertaken by the Internal Audit Service in completing the 2014/15 annual 
audit plan, together with the responsive and pro-active fraud investigation 
work. Where further action is required or recommended, this is highlighted in 
the report and appendices and appropriate recommendations for the 
Corporate Committee.  
 
2. Cabinet Member Introduction 

2.1 Not applicable  
 

3. Recommendations  
3.1 The Corporate Committee is recommended to note the audit coverage and 

counter-fraud work completed; and the actions taken during the quarter to 
ensure audit recommendations are implemented and address the 
outstanding recommendations during the second quarter, 2014/15. 

 
4. Other options considered 

Agenda Item 11Page 103



                                                                                 

Page 2 of 8 

4.1 Not applicable. 
 

5. Background information  
5.
[...]
is.  

CRR_R0
02 

Children's Services 
and Schools & 
Learning: Failure 
to ensure that the 
processes for 
every child and 
young person in 
Haringey to have 
high quality 
education and 
lead healthy and 
fulfilling lives are 
in place. (Priority 
1 and 2) 

Clearer and stronger leadership, 
management governance, 
boards, strategies and plans in 
all key areas: Early Years, Early 
Help (EH) & Prevention, 
Schools, Social Care, and Youth 
Offending Service.  
Support mechanisms and action 
plans in place for schools to 
enable them to deliver results 
above the 'national average'.  
Robust schools admissions 
processes to ensure places are 
allocated appropriately.  
Strong and improved 
performance and quality 
monitoring in place across the 
Service.  
Action plans in place to embed 
this culture within a challenging 
3 year MTFS programme.  

Risk Owner: 
Director Chidren's 
Services. Control 
Owners: Assistant 
Directors 
Children's 
Services; 
Assistant Director 
Schools & 
Learning 

29-Sep-
2014 

6 4 24 
 

CY01_R00
4_F005 

Implement and embed a 
comprehensive and coordinated 
Early Years and Early Help 
offer. 

30% 31-Mar-
2015 

CY01_R00
7_F001 

Revise the internal protocol to 
identify key deadlines in the 
admissions process, to ensure 
action is taken at the earliest 
and appropriate time. 

60% 31-Mar-
2015 

CRR_R0
03 

Failure to manage 
the impact of 
Welfare Reform 
Act and Benefits 
Cap on Council 
resources, 
residents, and 
applicants for 
support 

Key council priorities target 
sustainable housing growth and 
employment - regeneration 
plans for the borough include 
social and physical development 
opportunities - to assist 
individuals and families.  
Multi-agency 'Hub' in place to 
help households affected by 
Benefit Cap to claim DHPs, 
manage their finances and 
access training and jobs.  
Extra investment in Financial 
Inclusion work to support 
tenants who are affected by 
Social Housing Size Criteria.  

Risk Owner: Chief 
Operati
[...]
orate Plan is in place for 
2014/15, and a new plan is in 
development to take account of 
the new administration's 
priorities.  
Cabinet agreed a balanced 
budget for 2014/15 in February 
2014; and savings for 2014/15 
are monitored by senior 
managers on a monthly basis. 
All savings and growth plans 
have been reviewed and 
scrutinised by officers and 
members and will continue to 
be monitored throughout 
2014/15.  
The impact of new legislation 
and the implications of the 
localisation of of business rates 
and the localisation of council 
tax benefit have been built into 

the Medium Term Financial Plan 
(MTFP) and continue to be 
monitored.  
Preparations for the service 
modelling for the setting of the 
2015/16+ budgets are in 
progress but require more 
focused attention.  
Contingency and reserve levels 
are kept under review.  
Estimates of future funding 
levels within the MTFP are 
reviewed by officers after each 
spending announcement.  
Service and financial planning 
process enhanced to ensure 
continued focus on targeting 
resources to service priorities as 
set out in the corporate plan.  
The MTFS incorporates the 
corporate transformation 
programmes to maximise the 

P
a
g

e
 1

4
4



5 

efficiency opportunities.  

CRR_R0
06 

Failure to manage 
increased service 
demands from 
changing area 
population 
demographics 
(longer term) and 
residents 
impacted on by 
deteriorating 
economic 
conditions (shorter 
term). 

Key council priorities target 
improved education and health 
outcomes for children and 
families - focus on the 
prevention opportunities to 
reduce longer term financial 
pressures on council finances.  
Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
2012-15 being reviewed with 
new strategy for 2015-18 to be 
implemented.  
Adult social care and Public 
Health working closely together 
to address health inequalities 
and service demand issues.  
Demand led forecasts are 
employed by in services to 
enable the profiling of budgets 
to meet

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 

Councillo rs: Meehan (Chair ), Gr if f it h  (Vice-Chair ), Adam ou, M Blake, Ejio for , 

Ellio t t , Engert , Ib rahim , Jogee, Opoku, Ozbek and Wright  

  

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/ DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CNCL377.
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 Apologies for lateness were received from Councillor Jogee and from 
Paul Dossett (Grant Thornton). 
 

 
 

CNCL378.
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL379.
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 Councillor Wright declared an interest in agenda item 11 as a Governor 
of Highgate Wood School. The interest declared was not a disclosable 
pecuniary or prejudicial interest. 
 

 
 

CNCL380.
 

DEPUTATIONS / PETITIONS / PRESENTATIONS / QUESTIONS  

 There were none. 
 

 
 

CNCL381.
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 29th September 2014 be 
approved as a correct record of the proceedings and the Chair be 
authorised to sign them. 
 

 
 

CNCL382.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT SEPTEMBER 2014 MID-YEAR ACTIVITY 
AND PERFORMANCE UPDATE 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Treasury Management activity undertaken during the six 
months to 30th September 2014, and the performance achieved, be 
noted. 
 

 
 

CNCL383.
 

TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2015/16 - 
2017/18 

 

  
George Bruce, Head of Finance – Treasury and Pensions, introduced 
the report as set out in the agenda. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
In response to a question from the Committee, it was reported that new 
counterparties included in the list for investments were Santander UK, 
Svenska Handelsbanken, National Australian Bank and Australia and 
New Zealand Banking Group. 
 
In response to concern expressed by members of the Committee in 
regard to having to take a decision on this matter without having first 
received sufficient training, officers stated that regular training sessions 
were provided for members of the Committee.  However in response to 
the Committee’s concerns, the Assistant Director – Finance gave an 
undertaking that a training session specifically relating to this matter 
would be provided by Arlingclose, an independent treasury advisory 
company, commencing at 7.00pm, immediately before the next meeting 
of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that following its consideration at this meeting, the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement would be scrutinised by the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee before being re-submitted to the Corporate 
Committee in January 2015, after which it would be presented to Full 
Council in February 2015 for final approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the proposed Treasury Management Strategy Statement for 
2015/16 to 2017/18 be agreed and approved for submission to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, before being re-presented to 
Corporate Committee for further consideration at its meeting in January 
2015, subject to any updating to reflect the agreed Capital Programme. 
 

CNCL384.
 

INDEPENDENT REVIEW OF THE INTERNAL AUDIT FUNCTION  

 The report was introduced by Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk 
Management, who informed that Committee that all local authorities 
were required to have had an independent review of their internal audit 
function carried out by 1 April 2018.  Anne Woods went on to draw 
attention to the findings arising from the external assessment of the 
Council’s internal audit service, and the arising recommendations which 
were included in the Action Plan attached to the report.  She went on to 
say that the Council would work closely with Grant Thornton, the 
Council’s external auditor, to expedite the implementation of the 
recommendations. 
 
The Committee thanked Anne Woods and her staff for the report and the 
positive information it contained. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the findings of the independent review, attached at Appendix 
A to the report, which confirm that, in accordance with PSIAS 
definitions, Haringey Council’s internal audit service generally 
complies with the PSIAS requirements, be noted. 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

 
2. That the Action Plan, attached at Appendix B to the report, to 
address the recommendations included in the peer review, be 
approved. 

 

CNCL385.
 

ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER  

 The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter for the London 
Borough of Haringey, which was introduced by Paul Jacklin of Grant 
Thornton. 
 
The Chair stated that the recommendations listed in Appendix A to the 
report were being acted upon and were on target for implementation by 
the due date stated. 
 
The Assistant Director, Finance informed the Committee that following 
its consideration by this Committee, the Annual Audit Letter would be 
submitted to Cabinet at its meeting in January 2015 for approval. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report be noted. 
 

 
 

CNCL386.
 

EXTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS UPDATE  

 Paul Jacklin, of Grant Thornton, introduced the report and stated that 
two items relating to the certification of the Teachers’ Pensions claim 
and the Council’s Housing Benefit and Council Tax Benefit claim were 
still being worked on by Grant Thornton, and that consequently a further 
report on these matters would be submitted to the Committee at its 
meeting in January 2015. 
 
Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, stated that a report 
detailing the Council’s overall  performance in key areas would be 
submitted to the Committee either at its meeting in January 2015, or the 
subsequent meeting in March 2015, and that the report would include 
benchmarking comparisons against other London Boroughs.   Members 
of the Committee were concerned that the benchmarking information 
contained in the forthcoming report would be restricted to London 
Boroughs and not extended to include all local authorities, and they 
asked what was the percentage of fraud discovered in terms of the 
Council’s overall turnover. 
 
Anne Woods, Head of Internal Audit and Risk Management, stressed 
that the benchmarking data was restricted to what was provided to the 
Council by the Audit Commission, and that the data gave comparator 
information against other authorities selected by the Commission.  
However, she undertook to include in the forthcoming report as much 
comparator information as was possible, based on what was provided to 
the Council by the Audit Commission, and also undertook to contact a 
select number of other local authorities, including Birmingham City 
Council and Bournmouth Borough Council, with the request that they 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

share benchmarking data with Haringey Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the progress report provided by the external auditor, Grant 
Thornton, be noted. 
 

CNCL387.
 

QUARTERLY INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the 
report, and in doing so provided the Committee with a verbal update on 
audits carried out at Highgate Wood School and Tiverton School.   In 
response to questions from the Committee she reported that 
considerable work had been carried by the Corporate Anti-Fraud Team 
working with Registered Providers in order to tackle housing and 
tenancy fraud.   Anne Woods went on to say that training of Registered 
Providers had been, and would continue to be, carried out, and that over 
the next six months as more staff of the Registered Providers were 
trained up the Council would gradually withdraw from leading on this 
matter, with the Registered Providers taking the lead role. 
 
Anne Woods informed the Committee that the key amnesty associated 
with tenancy fraud had so far resulted in one set of keys being handed 
back, but it was expected that further keys would be handed in before 
the amnesty period expired.  She then stated that the property for which 
the keys had been handed back was due to be re-let during the 
forthcoming week.  Anne Woods went on to inform the Committee that 
people who had pending legal action against them being taken by the 
Council in regard to housing fraud had been written to asking them to 
take part in the amnesty.  If the individuals agreed to take part it would 
result in a ‘win-win’ situation as those concerned avoided acquiring a 
criminal record and the Council would get the keys to the associated 
properties back. 
  
In response to further questions, Anne Woods stated that in regard to 
audit progress reports, a summary of all finalised audit reports was 
provided on a monthly basis to members of the Committee and that the 
summary report included details of the key findings together with all 
recommendations made, including Priority 1, 2 and 3 recommendations, 
for each audit.   She then informed the Committee that when the Council 
was reclaiming properties it took measures, including liaising with all 
appropriate agencies, to ensure that the departing individuals or families, 
particularly those with children where the Council had a duty to re-house, 
were not left homeless.  Anne Woods continued by stating that in regard 
to tenancy fraud she was confident that the targets set would be 
achieved, and that In regard to Right to Buy fraudulent applications, two 
staff had been re-assigned to deal with this, resulting in the Council out-
performing its targets.  Anne Woods stressed that housing was a 
valuable resource to the Council and therefore resources were allocated 
where possible to deal with housing fraud, and she went on to inform the 
Committee that the Council was now working with three banks, and their 
anti-fraud teams in order to share information relating to potential fraud 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

cases in order that appropriate action could be taken against those 
concerned. 
 
In response to a question from the Chair regarding the Pan-London 
(Major) Equipment Service, Anne Woods undertook to check if the 
deadline given as being the end of October 2014 had been further 
revised. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the audit coverage and counter-fraud work completed be noted, 
along with the actions taken during the quarter to ensure audit 
recommendations are implemented and to address the outstanding 
recommendations during the second quarter 2014/15. 
 

CNCL388.
 

CORPORATE RISK REGISTER  

 Anne Woods, Head of Audit and Risk Management, introduced the 
report and informed the Committee that the Corporate Risk Register was 
reviewed on a quarterly basis by the Council’s Statutory Officers Group.   
In relation to the risk identified as ‘Failure to manage significant future 
reductions in local and national income streams’ it was noted that the 
Council’s rent policy was due to be confirmed in the near future by 
Cabinet, prior to submission to Full Council for final approval in February 
2015. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Corporate Risk Register be noted and approved, subject 
to the following amendments: 
 
a) The revision of the wording in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column 
relating to the risk ‘Failure to manage significant future 
reductions in local and national income streams’ in order to 
clarify what actions had been identified. 
 

b) The revision of the wording ‘Implement and embed a 
comprehensive and coordinated Early Years and Early Help 
offer’ in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column relating to the risk: 
‘Children’s Services and Schools and Learning: Failure to 
ensure that the process for every child and young person in 
Haringey to have high quality education and lead healthy and 
fulfilling lives are in place’ in order to provide more clarity. 

 
c) The revision of the wording ‘Work to discharge duty to the 
Private Rental Sector.  Determine rent policy’ in the ‘Future 
Action(s)’ column relating to the risk: ‘Failure to manage the 
impact of Welfare Reform Act and Benefits Cap on Council 
resources, residents and applicants for support’ in order to 
provide more clarity. 
 

d) The insertion of the wording ‘No further action’ being included 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE COMMITTEE 

TUESDAY, 25 NOVEMBER 2014 
 

in the ‘Future Action(s)’ column relating to the risk ‘Failure to 
manage increased service demands from changing area 
population demographics (longer term) and residents 
impacted on by deteriorating economic conditions (shorter 
term). 

 
2. That the interpretation and understanding of the Corporate Risk 
Register be included in the future training programme for 
members of the Committee. 

 

CNCL389.
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS OF AN URGENT NATURE  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CNCL390.
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 It was noted that the next meeting was due to be held on Thursday 29 
January 2015 and that the meeting would start at 7.45pm, instead of the 
usual start time of 7.00pm, in order to accommodate a training session 
for members of the Committee immediately prior to the commencement 
of the meeting.  
 

 
 

 

The m eet ing ended at  8.47pm . 

 

 

 

COUNCILLOR GEORGE MEEHAN 

CHAIR 

 


